

Federal Republic of Nigeria Official Gazette

No. 7

LAGOS - 8th February, 1965

Vol. 52

Government Notice No. 266

The following is published as Supplement to this Gazette :---

Bill entitled Electoral Act, 1965.

Government Notice No. 267 INSTRUMENT OF APPOINTMENT TO THE OFFICE OF MINISTER OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE FEDERATION By His Excellency Doctor NNAMDI Azıkıwe, President and Commander-in-Chief of the Federal Republic of Nigeria.

NNAMDI AZIKIWE President

In exercise of the powers conferred upon me by subsection (4) of section 87 of the Constitution of the Federation, I, NNAMDI AZIKIWE, President and Commander-in-Chief of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, do hereby, appoint with effect from the 29th day of January, 1965, CHIEF THE HON. AYOTUNDE ROSIJI to the office of Minister of the Government of the Federation.

GIVEN under my hand and the Public Seal of the Federal Republic of Nigeria at State House, Lagos, this 1st day of February, 1965.

Government Notice No. 268

INSTRUMENT OF APPOINTMENT TO BE A MEMBER OF THE COUNCIL OF MINISTERS

By His Excellency DOCTOR NNAMDI AZIKIWE, President and Commander-in-Chief of the Federal Republic of Nigeria.

NNAMDI AZIKIWE President

In exercise of the powers conferred upon me by subsection (1) of section 89 of the Constitution of the Federation, I, NNAMDI AZIKIWE, President and Commander-in-Chief of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, do hereby, appoint with effect from the 29th day of January, 1965, CHIEF THE HON. AYOTUNDE ROSIJI, as a member of the Council of Ministers.

GIVEN under my hand and the Public Seal of the Federal Republic of Nigeria at State House, Lagos, this 1st day of February, 1965.

(197)

Government Notice No. 269

INSTRUMENT'OF APPOINTMENT TO THE OFFICE OF MINISTER OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE FEDERATION

By His Excellency DOCTOR NNAMDI AZIKIWE, President and Commander-in-Chief of the Federal Republic of Nigeria.

NNAMDI AZIKIWE

In exercise of the powers conferred upon me by subsection (4) of section 87 of the Constitution of the Federation, I, NNAMDI AZIKIWE, President and Commander-in-Chief of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, do hereby, appoint with effect from the 29th day of January, 1965, HON. AUGUSTUS MEREDITH ADISA AKINLOYE, to the office of Minister of the Government of the Federation.

GIVEN under my hand and the Public Seal of the Federal Republic of Nigerif at State House, Lagos, this 1st day of February, 1965.

Government Notice No. 270

INSTRUMENT OF APPOINTMENT TO BE A MEMBER OF THE COUNCIL OF MINISTERS

LS

By His Excellency Doctor NNAMDI AZIKIWE, President and Commander-in-Chief of the Federal Republic of Nigeria.

NNAMDI AZIKIWE President

In exercise of the powers conferred upon me by subsection (1) of section 89 of the Constitution of the Federation, I, NNAMDI AZIKIWE, President and Commander-in-Chief of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, do hereby, appoint with effect from the 29th day of January, 1965, HON. AUGUSTUS MEREDITH ADISA AKINLOYE, as a member of the Council of Ministers.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of the Federal Republic of Nigeria at State House, Lagos, this 1st day of February, 1965.

Printed and Published by The Federal Ministry of Information, Printing Division, Lagos, Nigeria. 250/265/8,400

Annual Subscription from 1st January each year is : Overseas and Local £4-15s-0d post free. Overseas Second Class Air Mai) £6-10s-0d. Present issue (including Supplement) 1s-0d, per copy. Subscribers who wish to obtain Gazette after 1st January should apply to the Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Information, Printing Division, Lagos for amended Subscription.

198